
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
21 October 2015 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 29th October, 2015 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Fraud and Corruption Update Report (Pages 5 - 66) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Report (Pages 67 - 84) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

6 Risk Management Update 2015/16 (Pages 85 - 134) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

7 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 135 - 138) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, J Faulkner, J Goodall, S Goodall, K Norchi, J Oates and T 

Peaple 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 24th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors J Oates (Vice-Chair), 

J Faulkner, J Goodall, S Goodall, K Norchi and T Peaple 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane 

Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan 
Garner (Director of Finance), Angela Struthers (Head of Internal 
Audit Services) and Lynne Pugh (Directorate Accountant) 

 

Visitors John Gregory 

 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

26 THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
The Audit Findings for Tamworth Borough Council was presented to the 
Committee by Grant Thornton and a discussion followed. Thanks recorded to all 
others involved in the preparation of the Accounts 
 

27 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER  

 
A Management Representation Letter was presented to the Committee by John 
Gregory of Grant Thornton 
 
RESOLVED: That the letter of representation was approved by the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 September 2015 

 

 

2 
 

Committee 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

 
28 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services seeking the approval 
of the Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st 
March 2015 following completion of the external audit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the Annual 

Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 
 

 
29 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services detailing the Annual 
Treasury report as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2014/15, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2014/15. The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in 
accordance with Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also 
provides an opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy 
for the current year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues 
identified, that require amendment. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the Annual Report on 
the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2014/15 as detailed in Annexe 1 of the report 
and had no changes of the report to recommend to 
Cabinet 

 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 

 
30 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor of the Council and Monitoring Officer detailing the 
Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 September 2015 

 

 

3 
 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifying that quarterly reports will be 
taken to Audit and Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members 
that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. On 
13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed that 
quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit and Governance Committee endorsed 

the quarterly RIPA monitoring report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2014-15  

 
The Report of the Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advising the Committee of the 
views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to complaints against the 
Borough Council and provided an opportunity for the members of the Committee 
to raise any issues they considered appropriate and the effectiveness of 
investigations relating to Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Annual Review 

Letter as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
32 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16 

QUARTER 1  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 1st Quarter of 2015/16 – and providing members with assurance 
of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the quarterly 

report and had no issues to raise   
 

 
33 INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2015  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s customer satisfaction survey. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered this report and 

raised any issue it deems appropriate.   
 

 
 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 September 2015 

 

 

4 
 

34 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 4



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
29th October 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 
 

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed to date 
during the financial year 2015/16. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1 Endorses the Checklist for those Responsible for Combating 
Fraud & Corruption.(Appendix 1) 

2 Approves the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy & Guidance Notes. (Appendix 2) 

3 Approves the Whistleblowing Policy. (Appendix 3) 

4 Endorses the Fraud Risk Register Summary. (Appendix 4) 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The abolition of the National Fraud Authority in 2014 and the closure of the 
Audit Commission in 2015 saw professional counter fraud bodies, institutes 
and other concerned stakeholders from across the public and private sector 
including the former Counter Fraud Team of the Audit Commission come 
together to form ‘The European Institute for Combating Corruption And Fraud’ 
(TEICCAF).  TEICCAF have carried on from the Audit Commission in the 
Protecting the Public Purse annual publications.  Protecting the Public Purse 
considers the key fraud risks and pressures facing councils and related 
bodies.  As part of this report, a “Checklist for those Responsible for 
Combating Fraud & Corruption” has been produced.  The checklist has been 
updated with the current status and is attached at Appendix 1 for information.   
 
The Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance 
Notes has been reviewed and updated in line with best practice – Appendix 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.  There have been no significant changes to the Policy.  Within the Strategy, 
there is the Counter Fraud Work Plan which has been updated to reflect the 
appointment of the Corporate Anti Fraud Investigation Officer as from the 1st 
September 2015.  This post will ensure that the Authority is taking a more 
proactive role in countering fraud whilst fulfilling the requirement to investigate 
the residual Benefits and Council Tax Reduction Scheme Fraud that has not 
been transferred to the DWP.   
 
In addition, and in line with best practice, the Whistleblowing Policy has been 
reviewed and updated and is attached as Appendix 3.  The review has not 
identified any significant changes.  The Policy has been updated to move the 
Policy Statement to the beginning of the document.  It also includes the list of 
Prescribed Regulators as identified 
[...]
Portfolio holder – 
Operations and 
Assets 

To champion the Council’s Counter Fraud & Corruption 
arrangements and promote them at every opportunity.  

Elected Councillors To support and promote the development of a strong 
counter fraud culture. 

 

External Audit Statutory duty to ensure that the Council has in place 
adequate arrangements for the prevention and 
detection of fraud, corruption and theft. 

 

Internal Audit Responsible for developing and implementing the 
Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy and Guidance Notes and investigating any 
issues reported under this policy.  Reporting on the 
effectiveness of controls to the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  To ensure that all suspected or reported 
irregularities are dealt with promptly and in accordance 
with this Strategy and that action is identified to 
improve controls and reduce the risk of recurrence. 

 

Senior Managers To promote employee awareness and ensure that all 
suspected or reported irregularities are immediately 
referred to Executive Director Corporate Services.  To 
ensure that there are mechanisms in place within their 
service areas to assess the risk of fraud, corruption 
and theft and to reduce these risks by implementing 
robust internal controls.  

 

Employees To comply with Council policies and procedures, to be 
aware of the possibility of fraud, corruption and theft, 
and to report any genuine concerns to the appropriate 
management, the Chief Executive, the Executive 
Director Corporate Services or Internal Audit.  

Page 40



 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

29 
 

 

Public, Partners, 
Suppliers, 
Contractors and 
Consultants 

To be aware of the possibility of fraud and corruption 
against the Council and report any genuine concerns 
or suspicions.  To ensure that effective controls are in 
place to mitigate risks to the Council. 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 
 

_____________________________
[...]
ew communications so that the most 
effective ways of communicating with staff are 
utilised. 
 
 

A lack of robust strategic approach to deterring fraud can 
undermine actions to build an anti-fraud culture.  
(Medium risk) 
 

Evaluation and 
adaptation of 
National Fraud 
Authority fraud 
campaign pack 
being completed for 
roll out with E 
Learning solution 

Deter fraud attempts by publishing the 
organisation’s counter fraud and corruption 
stance and the actions it takes against fraudsters. 
 

A lack of understanding as to the stance the authority 
takes against fraud 

Publish Strategy on 
the intranet and 
website 

Resources (Days) 10 

P
age 45



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

34 
 

 

 

 
PREVENTING FRAUD 

 
OBJECTIVE RISK PROGRESS 

Review the existing Counter Fraud Policy 
Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes and 
update and amend as appropriate. 
 

Out of date policies and procedures which do not cover 
relevant legislation.  (Medium risk) 

Annual Review  

Review financial guidance and update and 
amend as appropriate. 
 

Out of date policies and procedures which do not cover 
relevant legislation.  (Medium risk) 

Annual Review 

Review and update the fraud risk register in line 
with potential system weaknesses identified 
during audits or investigations. 
 

Potential risks not identified.  (Medium risk) Completed 
quarterly 

Implement effective Whistleblowing 
arrangements. 
 

Out of date policies and procedures which do not cover 
relevant legislation.  (Medium risk) 

Annual Review 

Adopt a Code of Practice for Data Sharing with 
local partners. 
 

Potential data not identified.  March 2016 

Resources (Days) 15 

P
age 46



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

35 
 

 

 

 
DETECTING FRAUD 

 
OBJECTIVE RISK PROGRESS 

Undertake enquiries as a result of the 
outcome of the National Fraud Initiative 
and the Housing
[...]
tion of this policy.  That officer maintains a 
record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form which does 
not endanger your confidentiality) and will report as necessary to the 
Council. 

 
 
12 How the Matter can be Taken Further 
 
12.1 If you feel that the Council has not responded correctly at any stage, 

remember you can go to the other levels and bodies mentioned at 
paragraph 9.7.  While it cannot be guaranteed that all matters will be 
addressed in the way that you might wish, it will always be the Council’s 
intention to handle the matter fairly and properly.  By using this policy, 
you will help achieve this 

 
12.2 If you do take the matter outside the Council, you should ensure that you 

do not disclose confidential information.  Check with the contact point 
about that. 

 

Page 64



Page 65

angelas
Typewritten Text

angelas
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4

angelas
Typewritten Text



Page 66



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29th October 2015 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16 
QUARTER 2 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 2nd Quarter of 2015/16 – to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the attached Quarterly Report and raises any 
issue it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 ( applicable 2015 / 16 onwards) 
require each local authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) with its Annual Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is required to reflect 
the various arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the 
internal control, risk management and governance fram
[...]
 26 areas of work from the 2015/16 
audit plan which equates to 45% of the total annual plan.   
 
The service also reports quarterly on the percentage of draft reports issued within 15 
working days of the completion of fieldwork. All (100%) of the draft reports issued in 
this quarter of the year were issued within this deadline.  
 
 
 
 
3. AUDIT REVIEWS COMPLETED QUARTER 1 2015/16 
 
Appendix 2 details the number of recommendations made.  A total of 47 
recommendations were made in the second quarter with 45 (96%) of the 
recommendations being accepted by management.   
 
The two recommendations not accepted related to potential efficiencies for Housing 
Repairs as they are recording information on a spreadsheet or word document rather 
than using the Orchard system to produce the necessary reports.  Management have 
recognised that whilst there are potential efficiencies, the requirements for the extra 
documents are necessary.   

Page 69



 
The service revisits areas it has audited around 6 months after agreeing a final report 
on the audit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions 
have been taken. Five implementation reviews were completed during the 2nd 
Quarter of 2015/16.  Appendix 3 details the implementation reviews completed 
showing the revised assurance levels.  Appendix 4 details the progress of the 
implementation of the agreed management actions and shows that 47% (35/74) of 
the agreed management actions have been implemented or partially implemented.  
Internal Audit is fairly satisfied with the progress made by management to reduce the 
level of risk and its commitment to progress the outstanding issues.  As there are still 
some high priority actions  requiring completion, additional implementation reviews 
will be carried out to ensure the implementation of the actions is completed.  
 
 
 

4. INDEPENDENCE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

 
Attribute Standards 1110 to 1130 in the Public Sector Internal Audit
[...]
pe  Audit File Overall Opinion Revised Audit Opinion  Audit Assurance Level 

1516.AE.01.2 Property 

Contracts QTR 2 
 Main financial system - 

interim 

It is with some concern that Audit have to 

report only limited assurance can be given 

that the system, process or activity will 

achieve its objectives safely and effectively as 

controls are in place but operating poorly, or 

controls in place are inadequate.  

  

1516.HH.02.2 Housing 

Repairs QTR 2 
 Main financial system - 

interim 

It is with some concern that Audit have to 

report only limited assurance can be given 

that the system, process or activity will 

achieve its objectives safely and effectively as 

controls are in place but operating poorly, or 

controls in place are inadequate.  

  

1516.HH.02 Housing Anti-

Social Behaviour 
 Risk based review It is with some concern that Audit have to 

report only limited assurance can be given 

that the system, process or activity will 

achieve its objectives safely and effectively as 

controls are in place but operating poorly, or 

controls in place are inadequate.  

  

 

P
age 84



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29th October 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2015/16 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: 
 

1 Approves the revised Risk Management Policy & Strategy 

2 Endorses the Corporate Risk Register 

3 Endorses the Risk Management Action Plan 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management.  Corporate 
risks are identified, managed and monitored by the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) on a quarterly basis.  Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant 
members of the Corporate Management Team.  Through regular review, risks may 
be added or removed from the Corporate Risk Register.  The Corporate Risk 
Register is attached as Appendix 1 for information. 
 
The Risk Management Policy & Strategy has been reviewed and updated in line with 
best practice.  The main changes are: 
 

� The risk appetite has been included in the Policy & Strategy; 

� Roles and responsibilities have been updated to reflect current practice and 
are shown in a user friendly format; 

� The Risk Management process has been added into the Policy & Strategy; 

� A section on performance management has been included. 

 
The revised Risk Management Policy & Strategy is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



 
Work is continually completed by Internal Audit with Service Units to ensure that the 
operational risk register entries are aligned to the corporate risks. This will also 
identify areas where operational risk registers need to be updated to ensure that 
operationally, the corporate risks are managed.  The Risk Management Action Plan 
for 2015/16 is attached as Appendix 3 and shows status to date.   
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services ex 234 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register 
 
Appendix 2 – Risk Management Policy & Strategy 
 
Appendix 3 - Risk Management Action Plan 2015/16 
 

Page 86



Date 3 September 2015 

 

APPENDIX 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 

 
 
 
 

Document Status: Revised 
 
 
 

Originator: A Struthers 
 

Updated: A Struthers 
 

Owner: Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

Version: 01.01.04 
 

Date: 03/09/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved by Audit & Governance Committee   

 
 
 
 
 

[...]
rch Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

7 Audit & Governance 
Committee Self Assessment 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

8 RIPA Quarterly Report March 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

9 Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators  

March Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

 
   
Portfolio Holder CS - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets 
 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Appendix 1 Checklist for those Responsible for Combating Fraud & Corruption
	Appendix 2 Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes
	Appendix 3 Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 4 Fraud and Corruption Risk Register

	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Report
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2015/16 Quarter 2
	Appendix 4 Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2015/16
	Appendix 3 Implementation Reviews Completed |Quarter 2 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2015/16 Quarter 2

	6 Risk Management Update 2015/16
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Policy & Strategy
	Appendix 3 Risk Management Action Plan 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register

	7 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29th OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors J Faulkner, J Goodall, 

S Goodall, K Norchi and T Peaple 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services) and 

Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeremy Oates 
 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor K Norchi and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

38 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit provided Members with an update of Counter Fraud 
work completed to date during the financial year 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

1 endorsed the Checklist for those Responsible for 
Combating Fraud and Corruption (Appendix 1); 

 
2 approved the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy 

Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes (Appendix 
2); 

 
3 approved the Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 3); 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 October 2015 

 

 

2 
 

and 

 
4 endorsed the Fraud Risk Register Summary 

(Appendix 4) 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor S Goodall) 

 
 

39 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the internal control, risk management and governance framework in the 
2nd Quarter of 2015/16 – and provided members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an internal audit function and to enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the Quarterly Report 

and had no issues to raise   
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 

40 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2015/16  

 
The Head of Internal Audit reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 approved the revised Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy; 

 
2 endorsed the Corporate Risk Register; and  

 
3 endorsed the Risk Management Action Plan 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

41 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 October 2015 

 

 

3 
 

 


